Response activities that address major disloca-
tions are supported through funds set aside at
the state level and augmented with additional
USDOL funds awarded to the state on an appli-
cation basis.

During PY2005, 13,985 adults were served
through the WIA Title IB program. Five thousand
seven hundred fourteen (5,714) of those served
(41% of the total) entered the adult program as
registrants new to the WIA system.

In PY2005, of the individuals who left the adult
program, 74.4% were employed in the first quar-
ter following exit, exceeding Illinois’ goal of 74%.

[...]

they exited the program, exceeding Illinois’ goal
of 80%.

The average adult wage gain for those entering
employment following their exit from the WIA
program was $5,073.

Adult and Dislocated

Worker Activities

The Dislocated Worker Program served 17,798 individuals during PY2005. Three thousand four
hundred sixty-five (3,465) of those served (26.8% of the total) entered the Dislocated Worker
Program because of a plant closing or mass layoff.

In PY2005, of the individuals who left the Dislocated Worker
Program, 84.9% were employed in the first quarter follow-
ing exit, which exceeds Illinois’ goal of 80%.